

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0464

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JUSTICE MATHIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DECATUR COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DUSTRIA A. RELPH, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TYLER J. BULLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov

NICOLE LEONARD
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	13
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	20
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	25
<i>I. State v. Smith</i> perpetuates rape myths and should be formally disavowed. Even if <i>Smith</i> remains the law, the evidence here was sufficient.....	25
A. <i>State v. Smith</i> perpetuates rape myths and should be formally disavowed.	26
1. <i>Smith</i> suggests corroboration of victim testimony is needed, which has not been the law in Iowa since 1979.	30
2. <i>Smith</i> found the victims’ testimony unreliable due to the lack of physical injuries, yet the overwhelming majority of adult- and child-sex-abuse victims do not have physical injuries.	32
3. Contrary to the <i>Smith</i> majority’s apparent belief, children can be molested with non-offending individuals in the same house or even the same room.	34
4. <i>Smith</i> does not acknowledge grooming and fails to understand how child-sex-abuse victims may have mixed feelings toward offenders.....	36
5. <i>Smith</i> criticized the little-girl victims for not offering sufficient details about their molestation. Child rapists cannot be allowed to escape punishment because they molest children with a limited vocabulary.....	38

B. Whether *Smith* remains the law or not, the defendant’s complaints about the sufficiency of the evidence are without merit. 42

II. The district court did not err when it followed Iowa appellate decisions regarding non-corroboration instructions. 54

CONCLUSION 66

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

People v. Welch, No. 90-00008A, 1990 WL 320365
(D. Guam Oct. 30, 1990) 58, 64

State Cases

Comm v. Barney, No. 1460 MDA 2014, 2015 WL 7433518
(Pa. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 2015) 58

Callahan v. State, 568 S.E.2d 780 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002) 59

Gaxiola v. State, 119 P.3d 1225 (Nev. 2005) 58, 61, 63, 64

Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Sols., LLC, 897 N.W.2d 553
(Iowa 2017)..... 55

McCracken v. Edward D. Jones & Co., 445 N.W.2d 375
(Iowa Ct. App. 1989)..... 59

Mency v. State, 492 S.E.2d 692 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997) 57, 64

Neighbors v. Iowa Elec. Light & Power Co., 175 N.W.2d 97
(Iowa 1970)..... 29

People v. Gammage, 828 P.2d 682 (Cal. 1992)..... 57, 61, 63

People v. McIntyre, 115 Cal. App. 3d 899, 176 Cal. Rptr. 3
(Cal. Ct. App. 3d 1981)..... 61

People v. Smith, 385 N.W.2d 654 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986) 58

Pitts v. State, 291 So. 3d 751 (Miss. 2020) 58, 63, 64

State v. Alexander, No. 07-2048, 2008 WL 5412283
(Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2008) 28

State v. Altmayer, No. 18-0314, 2019 WL 476488
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2019)..... 57, 62, 63, 66

State v. Barnhardt, No. 17-0496, 2018 WL 2230938
(Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018) 57, 58, 62, 63

<i>State v. Becerra</i> , No. 04-0567, 2005 WL 3115330 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2005).....	28
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , Nos. 00-0459 & 99-0726, 2000 WL 1675593 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 8, 2000)	28
<i>State v. Bernhart</i> , No. 04-1035, 2005 WL 2367841 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2005)	28
<i>State v. Boehm</i> , No. 05-0590, 2006 WL 1628100 (Iowa Ct. App. June 14, 2006).....	28
<i>State v. Bohnenkamp</i> , No. 09-1041, 2010 WL 3155224 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 11, 2010)	28
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , No. 05-0878, 2006 WL 929324 (Iowa Ct. App. April 12, 2006)	28
<i>State v. Capper</i> , 539 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 1995)	29
<i>State v. Cardona</i> , No. 19-1047, 2020 WL 1888770 (Iowa Ct. App. April 15, 2020).....	27, 41
<i>State v. Cashatt</i> , No. 06-2026, 2008 WL 508464 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2008)	28
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 202 P.2d 922 (Wash. 1949)	58
<i>State v. Coffer</i> , Nos. 00-0586 & 99-1218, 2001 WL 98686 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2001).....	28
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 02-0355, 2003 WL 21544491 (Iowa Ct. App. July 10, 2003).....	28, 41, 51
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 05-1339, 2007 WL 1827489 (Iowa Ct. App. June 27, 2007).....	28
<i>State v. DeMichelis</i> , No. 05-0962, 2006 WL 2267831 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2006).....	28
<i>State v. Desimone</i> , No. 05-1740, 2007 WL 750649 (Iowa Ct. App. March 14, 2007)	28

<i>State v. Doornink</i> , No. 01-1572, 2002 WL 31757269 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2002)	28
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , No. 12-0665, 2013 WL 541641 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2013)	27
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , No. 14-0073, 2015 WL 1546433 (Iowa Ct. App. April 8, 2015).....	27
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , No. 12-1086, 2013 WL 4504926 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2013)	27
<i>State v. Erazo</i> , No. 02-1749, 2004 WL 573661 (Iowa Ct. App. March 24, 2004).....	28
<i>State v. Fister</i> , No. 15- 1542, 2016 WL 6636688 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2016)	27
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 554 N.W.2d 568 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	29
<i>State v. Ford</i> , No. 00-0585, 2000 WL 1834065 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2000)	28
<i>State v. Fulton</i> , No. 12-0363, 2013 WL 1749916 (Iowa Ct. App. April 24, 2013).....	27
<i>State v. Garduno-Rodriquez</i> , No. 17-1165, 2018 WL 3057543 (Iowa Ct. App. June 20, 2018).....	27
<i>State v. Green</i> , No. 03-0032, 2004 WL 893909 (Iowa Ct. App. April 28, 2004).....	28
<i>State v. Hameed</i> , No. 12- 1630, 2013 WL 3458095 (Iowa Ct. App. July 10, 2013)	27
<i>State v. Havugimana</i> , No. 12-1906, 2013 WL 6118658 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 20, 2013)	27
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 519 N.W.2d 103 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	29
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998)	31, 44, 56
<i>State v. Hilliard</i> , No. 17-1336, 2018 WL 4923000 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2018)	27

<i>State v. Humphrey</i> , No. 00-0270, 2001 WL 194646 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2001)	28
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , No. 17-0470, 2018 WL 1629902 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 4, 2018).....	27
<i>State v. Jaquez</i> , No. 12-2264, 2014 WL 667634 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2014)	27
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , No. 03-1955, 2004 WL 2387083 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 27, 2004).....	28
<i>State v. Kissel</i> , No. 16-0887, 2017 WL 6032585 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2017)	27
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 536 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1995).....	31, 44, 56
<i>State v. Kostman</i> , 585 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	29
<i>State v. Laffey</i> , 600 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1999)	29
<i>State v. Lage</i> , No. 01-0496, 2002 WL 597419 (Iowa Ct. App. March 13, 2002)	28
<i>State v. Leckington</i> , 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020).....	37
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 557 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1996).....	25
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 633 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001)	28
<i>State v. Lusk</i> , No. 15-1294, 2016 WL 4384672 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2016)	27, 35
<i>State v. Mankin</i> , No. 00-2029, 2002 WL 663632 (Iowa Ct. App. April 24, 2002)	28
<i>State v. Marti</i> , 732 A.2d 414 (N.H. 1999).....	58, 64
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , No. 19-0252, 2020 WL 2060306 (Iowa Ct. App. April 29, 2020)	27

<i>State v. McAlister</i> , No. 00-0997, 2001 WL 427592 (Iowa Ct. App. April 27, 2001).....	28
<i>State v. McAlister</i> , No. 05-0204, 2006 WL 1896216 (Iowa Ct. App. July 12, 2006).....	28
<i>State v. McCully</i> , No. 01-0256, 2002 WL 987834 (Iowa Ct. App. May 15, 2002).....	28
<i>State v. Medrano</i> , No. 10-2090, 2011 WL 5390427 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2011).....	27
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 568 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1997)	29
<i>State v. Moeller</i> , No. 07- 1053, 2008 WL 2520765 (Iowa Ct. App. June 25, 2008)	28
<i>State v. Morris</i> , No. 04-0201, 2005 WL 839469 (Iowa Ct. App. April 13, 2005).....	28
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009)	29
<i>State v. Paulsen</i> , No. 10-1287, 2011 WL 3925699 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 8, 2011)	27
<i>State v. Paulson</i> , No. 01-0379, 2003 WL 118209 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 15, 2003).....	28
<i>State v. Powers</i> , No. 11-0624, 2012 WL 4513843 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2012)	27
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 181 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1970).....	39
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	55, 59
<i>State v. Sallis</i> , No. 17-1842, 2019 WL 325019 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2019).....	27
<i>State v. Schneider</i> , No. 14-1113, 2015 WL 2394127 (Iowa Ct. App. May 20, 2015).....	27
<i>State v. Schondelmeyer</i> , No. 14-0621, 2015 WL 1817030 (Iowa Ct. App. April 22, 2015).....	27

<i>State v. Shepard</i> , No. 02-1271, 2003 WL 21230379 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2003)	28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa App. 1993)	26, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41
<i>State v. Spates</i> , No. 19-0749, 2020 WL 6156739 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2020)	27
<i>State v. Speaks</i> , 576 N.W.2d 629 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	29
<i>State v. Stallings</i> , 541 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 1995)	65
<i>State v. Stechcon</i> , No. 13-0049, 2013 WL 5951359 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2013)	27
<i>State v. Thorndike</i> , No. 13-1403, 2014 WL 3931873 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2014)	27
<i>State v. Umana</i> , No. 11-0667, 2012 WL 4513859 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2012)	27
<i>State v. Vanderleest</i> , No. 03-1732, 2005 WL 1397167 (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2005)	28
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 564 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1997)	29
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , No. 01-1232, 2002 WL 1758180 (Iowa Ct. App. July 31, 2002)	28
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 538 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	29
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , No. 98-1214, 1999 WL 823562 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 15, 1999)	29
<i>State v. Wilder</i> , No. 03-1664, 2006 WL 1896247 (Iowa Ct. App. July 12, 2006)	28
<i>State v. Williams</i> , Nos. 00-225 & 99-0551, 2000 WL 1157832 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2000)	28
<i>State v. Zieman</i> , No. 12-0575, 2013 WL 988857 (Iowa Ct. App. March 13, 2013)	27

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 702.17	49
Iowa Code § 709.6 (2020)	31, 62
Iowa Code § 782.4	61
Iowa Code § 782.4 (1950)	31, 44

State Rule

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.21(3)	31, 44, 56
--------------------------------	------------

Other Authorities

Richard Klein, <i>An Analysis of Thirty-Five Years of Rape Reform: A Frustrating Search for Fundamental Fairness</i> , 41 Akron L. Rev. 981 (2008)	59, 61
Michelle J. Anderson, <i>Diminishing the Legal Impact of Negative Social Attitudes Toward Acquaintance Rape Victims</i> , 13 New Crim. L. Rev. 644 (2010)	32, 60
John E.B. Myers et al., <i>Expert Testimony in Child Sexual Abuse Litigation</i> , 68 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (1989)	38, 40, 41, 51
Tyler J. Buller, <i>Fighting Rape Culture with Noncorroboration Instructions</i> , 53 Tulsa L. Rev. 1 (2017)	25
Model Penal Code § 213.6(5) (Am. Law Inst. 1962)	60
Tyler J. Buller, <i>State v. Smith Perpetuates Rape Myths and Should be Formally Disavowed</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. Online 185 (2017)	25
A. Thomas Morris, Note, <i>The Empirical, Historical and Legal Case Against the Cautionary Instruction: A Call for Legislative Reform</i> , 1988 Duke L.J. 154	30
<i>The Rape Corroboration Requirement: Repeal Not Reform</i> , 81 Yale L.J. 1365 (1972)	60
Daniel Pollack & Andrea MacIver, <i>Understanding Sexual Grooming in Child Abuse Cases</i> , 34 Child. L. Prac. 161 (2015)	37

Morrison Torrey, *When Will We Be Believed? Rape Myths and the Idea of a Fair Trial in Rape Prosecutions*, 24 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1013 (1991)..... 30, 60

Deborah W. Denno, *Why the Model Penal Code’s Sexual Offense Provisions Should Be Pulled and Replaced*, 1 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 207 (2003)..... 60

Lee Madigan & Nancy C. Gamble, *The Second Rape: Society’s Continued Betrayal of the Victim* 95 (1991).....32

Wendy A. Walsh et al., *Prosecuting Child Sexual Abuse: The Importance of Evidence Type*, 56 Crime & Delinquency 436, 443 (2010).....33

Linda E. Ledray, Sexual Assault Res. Serv., Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner (SANE) Development & Operation Guide 69–71 (1999), https://www.ncjrs.gov/ovc_archives/reports/saneguide.pdf33

Anna C. Salter, *Predators: Pedophiles Rapists, and Other Sex Offenders: Who They Are, How They Operate, and How We Can Protect Ourselves and Our Children*.....34

Kenneth Lanning, *The Evolution of Grooming: Concept and Term*, 33 J. of Interpersonal Violence, 5–16 (2018).....36

Georgia M. Winters & Elizabeth L. Jeglic, *Stages of Sexual Grooming: Recognizing Potentially Predatory Behaviors of Child Molesters*, 38 Deviant Behavior, vol. 6, 724–733 (2017).....37

Benoit Leclerc et al., *Examining the Modus Operandi of Sexual Offenders Against Children and Its Practical Implications*, 14 Aggression & Violent Behav. 5, 9 (2009).....38

Lucy Berliner & Jon R. Conte, *The Process of Victimization: The Victims’ Perspective*, 14 Child Abuse & Neglect 29, 32 (1990).....38

Ellen R. DeVoe & Kathleen Coulborn Faller, *The Characteristics of Disclosure Among Children Who May Have Been Sexually Abused*, 4 Child Maltreatment, 217, 225–26 (1999).....40

Lisa J. Milam & William R. Nugent, *Children’s Knowledge of Genital Anatomy and Its Relationship With Children’s Use of the Word “Inside” During Questioning About Possible Sexual Abuse*, 26 J. Child. Sex. Abuse 23, 32–35 (2017).....50

H.R. Gallion et al, *Genital Findings in Cases of Child Sexual Abuse: Genital vs Vaginal Penetration*, 29 J. Ped. & Adolesc. Gynecology 604, 605–10 (2016).....50
